
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn - Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 
symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 
tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 
down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 
asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 
residents you work with. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

  Purpose 
To seek approval to amend the current Financial Assistance Policy for Private 
Sector Housing in Portsmouth to keep the policy in line with statutory 
obligations and in line with our customer needs, as defined by the demand 
received from residents. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees and implements the 
Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021, as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of this report, from 29th November 2021. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will c
[...]
overnment information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 5

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

29th November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 

Report by: 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
Clare Hardwick - Head of Private Sector Housing 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To seek approval to amend the current Financial Assistance Policy for Private 

Sector Housing in Portsmouth to keep the policy in line with statutory obligations 
and in line with our customer needs, as defined by the demand received from 
residents. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021, as outlined in 

Appendix 1 of this report, is agreed and implemented from 29th November 2021. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing Grants, Construction and 

Regeneration Act 1996 (as amended) to provide Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) 
to help disabled owner/occupiers, private rental sector tenants, and tenants of 
registered providers with property adaptations, helping them to stay in their own 
home safely, improve their independence and quality of life. 
 

3.2. The Council has mandatory duties for housing adaptation and impr
[...]
o date.  However, this budget is diminishing due to high 
demand and grants being offered to residents which are not repayable. 

 
3.10. The Council have continued to exercise the various powers in innovative ways since 

they were introduced. In 2018 the Centre for Ageing Better identified the Council as 
an example of best practice in the use of these powers, and it is important to 
continue to review and utilise this discretion in the best way to help our residents. 
 

3.11. In order to use these discretionary powers, Local Authorities must have a clear 
policy setting out how they intend to use them. Therefore, the proposed updated 
Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy, as shown in Appendix 1, is 
being presented for approval. 

 
4. Main changes to the proposed new Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance 

Policy 
 
4.1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) Board approved a pilot scheme in 2019 to trial certain 

amendments to the Mandatory DFG programme using BCF funding. This included: 
 

4.1.1. Increasing the grant maximum from £30,000 to £40,000, Whilst unusual, in the 
cases where the cost of works is substantially higher than the grant limit, the 
needs of the applicant are often particularly critical and the ability to offer an 
interest free loan to ensure these much-needed adaptations can be carried will 
be important. 

 
4.1.1.1. Funding for DFGs is at least £1.6 million per annum, allowing a 

minimum of 40 grants per year. However very few DFGs reach the grant 
limit, and the average grant is for £6,000. The DFG spend for financial year 
2020-21 was £1.1m and is forecast to be £1.4m for 2021-22. 
 

4.1.2. Making DFGs available to Shared Lives and Special Guardianship applicants, 
and 

4.1.3. Bypass means testing for certain types of works, including Level access 
showers, Stair lifts, and some other adaptations, most typically recommended 
by the Occupational Therapy team through their assessment of need. 
This pilot scheme was success
[...]
ed and is attached at         

Appendix 2. 
 

7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, supported by 

amendments through the Housing Renewal Grants (Services and Charges) Order 
1996 and the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) Order 2002 prescribed for 
the provision of mandatory disabled facilities grants and for discretionary financial 
assistance.  The proposed policy provides a formal framework against which the 
Council can deliver mandatory grants and exercise its discretion in providing 
financial assistance under the increased powers provided for by the legislation. 
 

7.2 There is no statutory requirement to conduct a consultation exercise when 
amending a policy under this legislation.   

 
8. Director of Finance's comments 

 
8.1 As mentioned in the main body of the report the decision to trial an increase the 

DFG grant maximum from £30,000 to £40,000 will be met from the Better Care 
Funding. Although it's hard to predict the demand for these grants it is not 
anticipated that the number of grants will exceed the amount of money available. 
 

8.2 The decision to move to providing more interest free loans for discretionary services 
instead of grants will allow funds to be recycled back into the budget and will allow 
the Council to help more clients in the long term. Any loan issued will be secured 
loans against the client's property. 

 
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by: James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 
Appendix 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Page 12



   

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of document Location 

Report on Financial Ass
[...]
 quality affordable housing, including social housing? 

 • How will it reduce the number of poor quality homes and accommodation? 

 • How will it produce well-insulated and sustainable buildings? 

 • How will it provide a mix of housing for different groups and needs? 

If you want more information contact Daniel.Young@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/psh-providing-affordable-housing-in-portsmouth-april-19.

pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

The Policy aims to make Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) available to more people in the city who have an 

assessed need for disabled adaptions by removing the current means testing applied to applicants, to increase 

the maximum grant limit from £30,000 to £40,000, and to make DFGs available to shared lives carers and special 

Page 30



guardianships.  

The policy also includes offering interest free loans to owner occupiers in the city to carryout repairs to their 

properties which if left in disrepair could present a hazard to the occupants. This is identified by the councils 

Private Sector Housing team undertaking a Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) survey and 

might include helping people who are living in excessively cold conditions or are living in properties with damp 

and mould.  

It is believed that this policy will have a positive impact on properties (and their occupants) living in the Private 

Housing Sector in Portsmouth. 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

The proposed changes to the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) policy have already been tested through a pilot 

scheme which ran from 2019-2021. This pilot scheme demonstrated that the proposed changes help to 

streamline the process for applicants, and makes the DFG available to more people.  

The councils Private Sector Housing team currently uses data to 
[...]
our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Clare Hardwick - Head of Private Sector Housing

This IIA has been approved by: Paul Fielding - Assistant Director, Housing

Contact number: 023 9283 4223

Date: 27/10/2021

Page 38


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021
	Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 - Appendix 1
	Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 29 November 2021 at 4.30 
pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Scott Payter-Harris 
 

27. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

28. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

29. Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2021 
 
Clare Hardwick, Head of Private Sector Housing, introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Corkery, officers explained that it 
was entirely at the council's discretion as to what extent it could require higher 
environmental standards than specified in building regulations, for example, 
when installing energy efficient doors. There are no barriers to this as long as 
it is cost effective.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Payter-Harris, the DFG (Disabled 
Facilities Grant) was being increased from £30,000 to £40,000 not only 
because costs have risen because of Covid but also because they have been 
rising year on year. The £30,000 limit has not changed for 14 years. The 
forecast spend has increased from £1.1m to £1.4m partly due to the backlog 
of cases when officers could not inspect properties during Covid. In addition, 
the policy would enable cases to be processed more quickly so spend is 
predicted to increase.  
 
The top-up grant to provide help with ancillary costs of boiler replacement is 
on average about £500.  
 
Funding for discretionary repair work comes from a council pot of repayment 
from historic loans and whenever a grant is made the pot diminishes. The 
policy allows for replenishing the pot by recycling loans. 
Councillor Payter-Harris echoed Councillor Corkery's point on environmental 
standards and would like to see green energy used where possible. He 
thought the decision to stop means testing for some types of work was 
sensible as it ensures people are not excluded from getting help. He thanked 
officers for the report which covers an important area of work. 



 
2 

 

 
Felicity Goodyear had had experience of DFG work being replaced twice and 
was keen to ensure that contractors do a good job, as otherwise repeated 
replacements are a waste of money.  
 
Officers said building work should comply with relevant legislation and there is 
a dedicated officer who inspects the work to see it is being completed to the 
standard expected. This system has been in place for a few years. Officers 
are always striving to work with contractors to ensure quality.  
 
With regard to the costs to the council of the interest free loan for 
homeowners, officers said the borrowing rate is currently about 2.37% spread 
over a number of investments. Although there is a cost it is not as much as 
grants would cost. The DFG is £40,000 maximum whereas the maximum for a 
discretionary loan is £25,000 which is very rare; the average is about £4,000 
or £5,000. There is £200,000 in the budget for discretionary loans, which 
comes from the repayment of previous loans. There are no interest costs for 
the council with the loans as the money cycles round.  
 
In response to concerns from Councillor Payter-Harris if supply outstrips 
demand, particularly as an ageing population means more people could be 
eligible, officers said the policy is subject to availability and there is no 
guarantee someone will get a grant. They suggested devising an early 
warning mechanism if funds look likely to run out; quarterly reports could be 
submitted to the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee (GAS). 
 
Summing up, Councillors Sanders commended the report's direction of travel 
and he hoped the works would improve people's lives. The Residents' 
Consortium had raised valid points about quality of work. Removing means 
testing is good as it reduces administrative costs. There is a risk that loans 
may not be paid back but if there were no loans then the funds would not be 
used at all and no-one would benefit. He would like it recorded that the policy 
includes how it will meet environmental and energy efficiency standards 
where possible and feasible but also to recognise that buildings are people's 
homes. It is sensible to have an early warning mechanism in case funds start 
depleting and, if all parties agree, reporting to GAS is sensible.  
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member agreed that the Private Sector Housing Financial 
Assistance Policy 2021, as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report, is 
implemented from 29 November 2021. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.08 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
3 

 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


